ARBITRATION SUMMARY AND AWARD LOG

OCB AWARD NUMBER:  1399 Expedited
OCB GRIEVANCE NUMBER:
27-21-990107-1697-01-03



GRIEVANT NAME:
Sam Carter



UNION:
OCSEA/AFSCME Local 11



DEPARTMENT:
Rehabilitation and Correction



ARBITRATOR:
Sandra Furman



MANAGEMENT ADVOCATE:
Meredith Lobritz



2ND CHAIR:
Pat Mogan



UNION ADVOCATE:
Donnie Sargent



ARBITRATION DATE:
October 22, 1999



DECISION DATE:
October 22, 1999



DECISION:
MODIFIED



CONTRACT SECTIONS:
24.01, 24.02, 2.01, 2.02



HOLDING:  1)  Grievance is Modified.

COST:
$350.00

SUBJECT:
ARB SUMMARY #1399 expedited



TO:
ALL ADVOCATES

FROM:
MICHAEL P. DUCO



AGENCY:
Department of Rehabilitation and Correction

UNION:
OCSEA/AFSCME Local 11

ARBITRATOR:
Sandra Furman

STATE ADVOCATE:
Meredith Lobritz

UNION ADVOCATE:
Don Sargent



BNA CODES:
118.09 – Fines; 118.301 – Progressive Discipline; 118.305 – Witnesses at Pre-Disciplinary Meeting; 118.64 – Threatening Co-Worker

Grievance was MODIFIED.  

Grievant parked his car in a space reserved for Shift Commanders.  A Captain called the Grievant and asked him to move his car.  The Grievant said he would do so.  Over an hour later, the Grievant still had not moved his car.  The Major instructed the Captain to block the Grievant’s car into the space with a state vehicle.  When the Grievant found his car blocked in, he telephoned the Captain and, according to the Employer, used threatening language towards the Captain.  Because of his actions, Grievant was fined five days’ pay.

The Employer argued the Grievant had a prior three-day suspension for the same rule violation.  It claimed the Grievant told the Captain he would “kick his ass” if the state vehicle were not quickly moved.  The Employer pointed to inconsistent statements made by the Grievant and argued his self-serving testimony should not be credited.

The Union argued the Employer waited over 63 days to discipline the Grievant and would not allow the Grievant to present witnesses at the pre-disciplinary meeting.  The Grievant also claimed the reserved sign was not posted on the date in question.  Finally, the Union argued the discipline was motive by race:  the Grievant is black and the supervisor recommending discipline is white.

The Arbitrator modified the grievance.  The Arbitrator held the Employer did not violate the timelines in Article 24 for beginning the disciplinary process.  Even though the Employer could have acted earlier, the delay did not prejudice the Grievant.  The Arbitrator also held the Employer did not violate the Grievant’s due process rights by not permitting Union witnesses to testify at the pre-disciplinary meeting.  She stated, “It is not required under Article 24 that the Grievant have a full blown hearing at that level of the procedure:  significant due process rights attach at other steps of the grievance procedure – not at a pre-disciplinary hearing.”  Arbitrator Furman stated the Employer failed to meet its burden of proving the sign was indeed in place on the date in question and that the Grievant actually used the phrase “kick his ass.”  The Arbitrator reduced the five-day fine to a written reprimand.

